(This record of proceeding is intended to be published together with the tender documents) 

OBJECT OF THE PROCEDURE: “Purchase of construction materials for the needs of Ukt 

sh.a 

THE CORRESPONDING CODE IN THE COMMON PROCUREMENT VOCABULARY 

(CPV): Building materials 44110000-4 

THRESHOLD VALUE: 49,999,568 (forty-nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand 

five hundred sixty-eight) Lekë excluding VAT  

The threshold value in the international currency Euro according to the exchange rate of the 

Bank of Albania is 508.694,35 (five hundred eight thousand and six hundred ninety four point 

thirty five) euros excluding VAT. 

The official exchange rate for the euro according to the Bank of Albania on 03.06.2025 is 98.29 

Based on article 21, point 2, of Law no. 162/2020 "On public procurement", article 2, point 2/c 

and article 78, point 2, of DCM no.

[...]

criteria for qualification for the above-mentioned procedure, with the content as follows: 

I. SPECIAL QUALIFICATION CRITERIA 

1. The candidate/bidder must submit: 

a. Summary Self-Declaration Form, according to Appendix 8 

b. Bid Security, according to Appendix 3, respectively in the value of  999.991,36  (nine hundred 

ninety nine thousand nine hundred and ninety one piont thirty six ) lekë. 

The required amount of bid security in the international currency Euro according to the 

exchange rate of the Bank of Albania is 10,173.89 (ten thousand one hundred seventy three 

point eight) euros. 

The official exchange rate according to the Bank of Albania on 03.06.2025 is 98.29 euros. 

Argumentation: The above-mentioned requirements are pursuant to articles 76, 82 and 83 of 

the PPL, article 26 of DCM no. 285, dated 19.05.2021 "On the approval of public procurement